

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>ASCENTIVE, LLC, <i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>-vs.-</p> <p>OPINION CORP. d/b/a PISSEDCONSUMER.COM, et al., <i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:10-CV-04433 - ILG - SMG</p>
<p>OPINION CORP., <i>Counterclaim Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>-vs.-</p> <p>ASCENTIVE LLC, <i>Counterclaim Defendant.</i></p>	
<p>CLASSIC BRANDS, INC., <i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>-vs.-</p> <p>OPINION CORP. d/b/a PISSEDCONSUMER.COM, et al., <i>Defendants.</i></p>	

---

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION TO VOLUNTARILY DISMISS THEIR COMPLAINT WITHOUT PREJUDICE**

---

Ronald D. Coleman (RC 3875)  
Joel G. MacMull (JM 8239)  
GOETZ FITZPATRICK LLP  
One Penn Plaza—Suite 4401  
New York, NY 10119  
(212) 695-8100  
[rcoleman@goetzfitz.com](mailto:rcoleman@goetzfitz.com)  
[jmacmull@goetzfitz.com](mailto:jmacmull@goetzfitz.com)  
*Attorneys for Defendants Opinion Corp.,  
Michael Podolsky & Alex Syrov*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ASCENTIVE IS BARRED FROM BEING GRANTED A VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL UNDER RULE 41(a)(2).....	4
II. ASCENTIVE HAS FAILED TO MEET THE STANDARD FOR A VOLUNTARY DISMISSALS UNDER RULE 41(a)(2) .....	6
III. ASCENTIVE WAS NOT DILIGENT IN BRINGING THIS MOTION .....	7
IV. ASCENTIVE’S CONDUCT HAS BEEN UNDULY VEXATIOUS.....	10
V. THE LITIGATION HAS PROGRESSED SIGNIFICANTLY .....	12
VI. DEFENDANTS’ EXPENSES EXPENDED IN DEFENDING THIS MATTER HAVE BEEN SIGNIFICANT .....	14
VII. DEFENDANTS WOULD FACE LARGE DUPLICATIVE EXPENSES IN ANY EVENTUAL RESUMPTION OF THE LITIGATION .....	17
VIII. ASCENTIVE HAS NO ADEQUATE EXPLANATION FOR SEEKING VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL AT THIS JUNCTURE .....	18
IX. DEFENDANTS WOULD BE SEVERELY PREJUDICED BY DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT WITHOUT PREJUDICE .....	19
X. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER FAIR TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DISMISSAL.....	21
1. The Court Should Award Defendants Their Attorneys’ Fees.....	22
2. Any Dismissal Of Ascentive Should Be Conditioned On Its Providing Proper Responses To Defendants’ Pending Discovery Demands .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barksdale v. Onondaga County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 2000 WL 804643 (N.D.N.Y. June 12, 2000).....	13
<i>Bosteve Ltd. v. Marauszcki</i> , 110 F.R.D. 257 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	5
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Universal-MCA Music Pub., Inc.</i> 583 F.3d 948 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Baeke</i> , 413 F.3d 1121 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Buller v. Owner Operator Independent Driver Risk Retention Group, Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Ill. 2006) .....	5
<i>Cassuto v. Comm'r</i> , 936 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Colombrito v. Kelly</i> , 764 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>D'Alto v. Dahon California, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7, 14
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. MTD Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1432554, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2004).....	20
<i>Diamond Supply Co. v. Prudential Paper Prods. Co.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 470 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	24
<i>Ferguson v. Eakle</i> , 492 F.2d 26 (3rd Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Fisher v. Puerto Rico Marine Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 1502 (11th Cir. 1991).....	6, 8
<i>Fitzgerald v. First East Seventh Street Tenants Corp.</i> , 221 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Gravatt v. Columbia University</i> , 845 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Greguski v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13
<i>Hinfin Realty Corp. v. The Pittston Co.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 461 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	22
<i>Holbrook v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 516 (D. Me. 1990) .....	15
<i>IMAF, S.P.A. v. J.C. Penny Co.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	24
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 102 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Products Liability Litigation</i> , 628 F.3d 157 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	21

<i>In re Solv-Ex Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 62 Fed. Appx. 396, 2003 WL 1913165 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>certiorari denied</i> 540 U.S. 877 (2003) .....	5
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 296 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	23
<i>Meding v. Receptopharm, Inc.</i> , 462 F.Supp. 2d 348 (E.D.N.Y.2006) .....	5
<i>Mercer Tool Corp. v. Friedr. Dick</i> , 179 F.R.D. 391 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	22
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	5
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Already, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Pacific Electric Wire &amp; Cable Co., Ltd. v. Set Top Int'l Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 578916, *5 (S.D.N.Y. March 11, 2005).....	8
<i>Paulucci v. City of Duluth</i> , 826 F.2d 780 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Phillips v. Illinois Central Gulf Railroad</i> , 874 F.2d 984 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Pizzulli v. The Northwestern Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 490097, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006) .....	8
<i>Salahuddin v. Cuomo</i> , 861 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>SEC v. The Oakford Corp.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 269, 273 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7, 10
<i>Shabazz v. PYA Monarch, LLC</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 797 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	15
<i>Soul Circus v. Trevanna Entertainment</i> , 249 F.R.D. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	8
<i>Teck v. Gen P'ship v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 989 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....	15
<i>United Van Lines v. Solino</i> , 153 Fed. Appx. 46 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>USA v. Cathcart</i> , 291 Fed. Appx. 360, August 27, 2008.....	22
<i>Viola Sportswear v. Mimun</i> , 574 F. Supp. 619 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	24
<i>Zagano v. Fordham University</i> , 900 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6, 7, 11, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	24

47 U.S.C. § 230.....2

**Other Authorities**

8 Moore’s Federal Practice, § 41,40[8] .....5

9 C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 2d* § 2366, at 305–06  
(1995).....22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. § 30(b)(6).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....1

Fed. R. of Civ. P § 42(a) .....16
